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Honorable Allen Layson

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 910

Reform, Alabama  35481

Fire Chiefs - Fire Departments - Overtime Pay - Pickens County

Full-time fire chiefs or full-time assistant fire chiefs employed by a municipality in Tuscaloosa County are entitled to the benefits of Act No. 88-317.

Dear Representative Layson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Are the fire department chief and assistant fire chiefs in Tuscaloosa County qualified to receive overtime pay under Act No. 88-317?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Legislature of Alabama enacted Act No. 88-317, which is clear in its terms and allows firefighters in any municipality in Tuscaloosa County to receive either overtime pay or compensatory leave at the option of the employee.  Section 1 of Act No. 88-317 states:


Any full-time paid employee engaged in “fire protection activities” in any municipality in Tuscaloosa County shall receive overtime pay at a rate of time and one-half the regular rate of pay for hours worked in excess of 24 hours in a tour of duty or 53 hours in a calendar week.

1988 Ala. Acts No. 88-317, 481.


It is the opinion of this Office that any full-time fire department chief or any full-time assistant fire chief paid by any municipality in Tus​caloosa County, as such full-time employee in that municipality, is enti​tled to the benefits of the Act.  Full-time chiefs and assistant chiefs are engaged in “fire protection activities,” even though their particular duties may require many administrative duties.

CONCLUSION


Full-time fire chiefs or full-time assistant fire chiefs employed by a municipality in Tuscaloosa County are entitled to the benefits of Act No. 88-317.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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